Transient Voltage Suppressor
(TVS) Diodes
Schottky Diodes  •  Steering Diodes  •  Transient Voltage Suppressor
( TVS) Diodes  •  Power TVS Diodes  •  TVS Diode Arrays
2
Electrostatic discharge (ESD) occurs when a charge is exchanged between two
objects of unequal charge potential. ESD, occurring most often between people
and metal objects, is a result of a build-up of electrons that behave as a capacitor

Ipp
(A)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(A)
Ppk
(W)
Vbr min.
(V)
Ct Typ
(pF)
CD0201-T20C 0201 20 34 22.8 10
CDSOD323-T05S* SOD-323 5 13.5 42 500 6 350
CDSOD323-T08S SOD-323 8 16.9 34 500 8.5 250
CDSOD323-T12S SOD-323 12 25.9 21 500 13.3 150
CDSOD323-T15S SOD-323 15 30 17 500 16.7 100
CDSOD323-T18S SOD-323 18 40 9 500 20 90
CDSOD323-T24S SOD-323 24 49 12 500 26.7 88
CDSOD323-T36S SOD-323 36 75 5 500 40 75
CDSOD323-T03SC SOD-323 3.3 10.9 43 400 4 200
CDSOD323-T05SC SOD-323 5 14.5 28 400 6 175
CDSOD323-T08SC SOD-323 8 18.5 17 400 8.5 150
CDSOD323-T12SC SOD-323 12 29.5 14 400 13.3 50
CDSOD323-T15SC SOD-323 15 33 12 400 16.7 40
CDSOD323-T18SC SOD-323 18 40 9 400 20 40
CDSOD323-T24SC SOD-323 24 46.2 9 400 26.7 40
CDSOD323-T36SC SOD-323 36 75 5 400 40 35
*‘‘Q” suffix for AEC-Q101 compliance.
7
Discrete Low Capacitance Transient Voltage Suppressor (TVS) DiodesDiscrete Standard Capacitance Transient Voltage Suppressor (TVS) Diodes
Discrete Ultra Low Capacitance Transient Voltage Suppressor (TVS) Diodes
Part Number Pkg.
Size
Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
Vwm
(V)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(A)
Ppk
(W)
Vbr min.
(V)
Ct Typ
(pF)
CDSOD323-T03 SOD-323 3.3 19 20 350 4 3
CDSOD323-T05 SOD-323 5 18.3 17 350 6 3
CDSOD323-T08 SOD-323 8 18.5 17 350 8.5 3
CDSOD323-T12 SOD-323 12 28.3 11 350 13.3 3
CDSOD323-T15 SOD-323 15 31.8 10 350 16.7 3
CDSOD323-T18 SOD-323 18 45 8 350 20 3
CDSOD323-T24 SOD-323 24 56 6 350 26.7 3
CDSOD323-T03C SOD-323 3.3 19 20 350 4 3
CDSOD323-T05C SOD-323 5 18.3 17 350 6 3
CDSOD323-T08C SOD-323 8 18.5 17 350 8.5 3
CDSOD323-T12C SOD-323 12 28.3 11 350 13.3 3
CDSOD323-T15C SOD-323 15 31.8 10 350 16.7 3
CDSOD323-T18C SOD-323 18 45 8 350 20 3
CDSOD323-T24C SOD-323 24 56 6 350 26.7 3
CDSOD323-T12C-DSL* SOD-323 12 28.3 11 350 13.3 3
CDSOD323-T24C-DSL* SOD-323 24 56 6 350 26.7 3
Part Number Pkg.
Size
Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
Vwm
(V)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(A)
Ppk
(W)
Vbr min.
(V)
Ct Typ
(pF)
CDDFN2-T5.0LC DFN-2 5 25 7 0.5
CDSOD323-T05L SOD-323 5 18.3 15 350 6 1
CDSOD323-T08L SOD-323 8 18.3 15 350 8.5 1
CDSOD323-T12L SOD-323 12 28.6 11 350 13.3 1
CDSOD323-T15L SOD-323 15 31.8 10 350 16.7 1
CDSOD323-T18L SOD-323 18 45 8 350 20 1
CDSOD323-T24L SOD-323 24 56 6 350 26.7 1
CDSOD323-T05LC SOD-323 5 18.3 15 250 6 1
CDSOD323-T08LC SOD-323 8 18.3 15 250 8.5 1
CDSOD323-T12LC SOD-323 12 28.6 11 250 13.3 1
CDSOD323-T15LC SOD-323 15 31.8 10 250 16.7 1
CDSOD323-T18LC SOD-323 18 45 8 250 20 1
CDSOD323-T24LC SOD-323 24 56 6 250 26.7 1
Part Number Pkg.
Size
Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
Ipp

Pkg.
Size
Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
Vrwm
(V)
Vrsm
(V)
Irsm
(A)
Ppk
(W)
Vbr min.
(V)
SMAJ5.0A SMBJ5.0CA SMA 5 9.2 43.5 400 6.4
SMAJ6.0A SMBJ6.0CA SMA 6 10.3 38.8 400 6.67
SMAJ6.5A SMBJ6.5CA SMA 6.5 11.2 35.7 400 7.22
SMAJ7.0A SMBJ7.0CA SMA 7 12 33.3 400 7.78
SMAJ7.5A SMBJ7.5CA SMA 7.5 12.9 31 400 8.33
SMAJ8.0A SMBJ8.0CA SMA 8 13.6 29.4 400 8.89
SMAJ8.5A SMBJ8.5CA SMA 8.5 14.4 27.7 400 9.44
SMAJ9.0A SMBJ9.0CA SMA 9 15.4 26 400 10
SMAJ10A SMBJ10CA SMA 10 17 23.5 400 11.1
SMAJ11A SMBJ11CA SMA 11 18.2 22 400 12.2
SMAJ12A* SMBJ12CA* SMA 12 19.9 20.1 400 13.3
SMAJ13A* SMBJ13CA* SMA 13 21.5 18.6 400 14.4
SMAJ14A* SMBJ14CA* SMA 14 23.2 17.2 400 15.6
SMAJ15A* SMBJ15CA* SMA 15 24.4 16.4 400 16.7
SMAJ16A* SMBJ16CA* SMA 16 26 15.3 400 17.8
SMAJ17A* SMBJ17CA* SMA 17 27.6 14.5 400 18.9
SMAJ18A* SMBJ18CA* SMA 18 29.2 13.7 400 20
SMAJ20A* SMBJ20CA* SMA 20 32.4 12.3 400 22.2
SMAJ22A* SMBJ22CA* SMA 22 35.5 11.2 400 24.4
SMAJ24A* SMBJ24CA* SMA 24 38.9 10.3 400 26.7
SMAJ26A* SMBJ26CA* SMA 26 42.1 9.5 400 28.9
SMAJ28A* SMBJ28CA* SMA 28 45.4 8.8 400 31.1
SMAJ30A* SMBJ30CA* SMA 30 48.4 8.3 400 33.3
SMAJ33A* SMBJ33CA* SMA 33 53.3 7.5 400 36.7
SMAJ36A* SMBJ36CA* SMA 36 58.1 6.9 400 40
SMAJ40A* SMBJ40CA* SMA 40 64.5 6.2 400 44.4
SMAJ43A* SMBJ43CA* SMA 43 69.4 5.7 400 47.8
SMAJ45A* SMBJ45CA* SMA 45 72.7 5.5 400 50
SMAJ48A* SMBJ48CA* SMA 48 77.4 5.2 400 53.3
SMAJ51A* SMBJ51CA* SMA 51 82.4 4.9 400 56.7
SMAJ54A* SMBJ54CA* SMA 54 87.1 4.6 400 60
SMAJ58A* SMBJ58CA* SMA 58 93.6 4.3 400 64.4
SMAJ60A SMBJ60CA SMA 60 96.8 4.1 400 66.7
SMAJ64A SMBJ64CA SMA 64 103 3.9 400 71.1
SMAJ70A SMBJ70CA SMA 70 113 3.5 400 77.8
SMAJ75A SMBJ75CA SMA 75 121 3.3 400 83.3
SMAJ78A SMBJ78CA SMA 78 126 3.2 400 86.7
SMBJ85A SMBJ85CA SMA 85 137 2.9 400 94.4
SMBJ90A SMBJ90CA SMA 90 146 2.7 400 100
SMBJ100A SMBJ100CA SMA 100 162 2.5 400 111
SMBJ110A SMBJ110CA SMA 110 177 2.3 400 122
SMBJ120A SMBJ120CA SMA 120 193 2 400 133
SMBJ130A SMBJ130CA SMA 130 209 1.9 400 144
SMBJ150A SMBJ150CA SMA 150 243 1.6 400 167
SMBJ160A SMBJ160CA SMA 160 259 1.5 400 178
SMBJ170A SMBJ170CA SMA 170 275 1.4 400 189
*‘‘Q” suffix for AEC-Q101 compliance.
9
Discrete 400 W Transient Voltage Suppressor (TVS) Diodes
Unidirectional

Pkg.
Size
Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
Vrwm
(V)
Vrsm
(V)
Irsm
(A)
Ppk
 (W)
Vbr min.
 (V)
SMBJ5.0A SMBJ5.0CA SMB 5 9.2 65.2 600 6.4
SMBJ6.0A SMBJ6.0CA SMB 6 10.3 58.3 600 6.67
SMBJ6.5A SMBJ6.5CA SMB 6.5 11.2 53.6 600 7.22
SMBJ7.0A SMBJ7.0CA SMB 7 12 50 600 7.78
SMBJ7.5A SMBJ7.5CA SMB 7.5 12.9 46.5 600 8.33
SMBJ8.0A SMBJ8.0CA SMB 8 13.6 44.1 600 8.89
SMBJ8.5A SMBJ8.5CA SMB 8.5 14.4 41.7 600 9.44
SMBJ9.0A SMBJ9.0CA SMB 9 15.4 39 600 10
SMBJ10A SMBJ10CA SMB 10 17 35.3 600 11.1
SMBJ11A SMBJ11CA SMB 11 18.2 33 600 12.2
SMBJ12A* SMBJ12CA* SMB 12 19.9 30.2 600 13.3
SMBJ13A* SMBJ13CA* SMB 13 21.5 27.9 600 14.4
SMBJ14A* SMBJ14CA* SMB 14 23.2 25.8 600 15.6
SMBJ15A* SMBJ15CA* SMB 15 24.4 24 600 16.7
SMBJ16A* SMBJ16CA* SMB 16 26 23.1 600 17.8
SMBJ17A* SMBJ17CA* SMB 17 27.6 21.7 600 18.9
SMBJ18A* SMBJ18CA* SMB 18 29.2 20.5 600 20
SMBJ20A* SMBJ20CA* SMB 20 32.4 18.5 600 22.2
SMBJ22A* SMBJ22CA* SMB 22 35.5 16.9 600 24.4
SMBJ24A* SMBJ24CA* SMB 24 38.9 15.4 600 26.7
SMBJ26A* SMBJ26CA* SMB 26 42.1 14.2 600 28.9
SMBJ28A* SMBJ28CA* SMB 28 45.4 13.2 600 31.1
SMBJ30A* SMBJ30CA* SMB 30 48.4 12.4 600 33.3
SMBJ33A* SMBJ33CA* SMB 33 53.3 11.3 600 36.7
SMBJ36A* SMBJ36CA* SMB 36 58.1 10.3 600 40
SMBJ40A* SMBJ40CA* SMB 40 64.5 9.3 600 44.4
SMBJ43A* SMBJ43CA* SMB 43 69.4 8.6 600 47.8
SMBJ45A* SMBJ45CA* SMB 45 72.7 8.3 600 50
SMBJ48A* SMBJ48CA* SMB 48 77.4 7.7 600 53.3
SMBJ51A* SMBJ51CA* SMB 51 82.4 7.3 600 56.7
SMBJ54A* SMBJ54CA* SMB 54 87.1 6.9 600 60
SMBJ58A* SMBJ58CA* SMB 58 93.6 6.4 600 64.4
SMBJ60A SMBJ60CA SMB 60 96.8 6.2 600 66.7
SMBJ64A SMBJ64CA SMB 64 103 5.8 600 71.1
SMBJ70A SMBJ70CA SMB 70 113 5.3 600 77.8
SMBJ75A SMBJ75CA SMB 75 121 4.9 600 83.3
SMBJ78A SMBJ78CA SMB 78 126 4.7 600 86.7
SMBJ85A SMBJ85CA SMB 85 137 4.4 600 94.4
SMBJ90A SMBJ90CA SMB 90 146 4.1 600 100
SMBJ100A SMBJ100CA SMB 100 162 3.7 600 111
SMBJ110A SMBJ110CA SMB 110 177 3.4 600 122

Pkg.
Size
Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
Vrwm
(V)
Vrsm
 (V)
Irsm
 (A)
Ppk
(W)
Vbr min.
(V)
SMCJ5.0A SMCJ5.0CA SMC 5 9.2 163 1500 6.4
SMCJ6.0A SMCJ6.0CA SMC 6 10.3 145.6 1500 6.67
SMCJ6.5A SMCJ6.5CA SMC 6.5 11.2 133.9 1500 7.22
SMCJ7.0A SMCJ7.0CA SMC 7 12 125 1500 7.78
SMCJ7.5A SMCJ7.5CA SMC 7.5 12.9 116.3 1500 8.33
SMCJ8.0A SMCJ8.0CA SMC 8 13.6 110.3 1500 8.89
SMCJ8.5A SMCJ8.5CA SMC 8.5 14.4 104.2 1500 9.44
SMCJ9.0A SMCJ9.0CA SMC 9 15.4 97.4 1500 10
SMCJ10A SMCJ10CA SMC 10 17 88.2 1500 11.1
SMCJ11A SMCJ11CA SMC 11 18.2 82.4 1500 12.2
SMCJ12A* SMCJ12CA* SMC 12 19.9 75.3 1500 13.3
SMCJ13A* SMCJ13CA* SMC 13 21.5 69.7 1500 14.4
SMCJ14A* SMCJ14CA* SMC 14 23.2 64.7 1500 15.6
SMCJ15A* SMCJ15CA* SMC 15 24.4 61.5 1500 16.7
SMCJ16A* SMCJ16CA* SMC 16 26 57.7 1500 17.8
SMCJ17A* SMCJ17CA* SMC 17 27.6 53.3 1500 18.9
SMCJ18A* SMCJ18CA* SMC 18 29.2 51.4 1500 20
SMCJ20A* SMCJ20CA* SMC 20 32.4 46.3 1500 22.2
SMCJ22A* SMCJ22CA* SMC 22 35.5 42.2 1500 24.4
SMCJ24A* SMCJ24CA* SMC 24 38.9 38.6 1500 26.7
SMCJ26A* SMCJ26CA* SMC 26 42.1 35.6 1500 28.9
SMCJ28A* SMCJ28CA* SMC 28 45.4 33 1500 31.1
SMCJ30A* SMCJ30CA* SMC 30 48.4 31 1500 33.3
SMCJ33A* SMCJ33CA* SMC 33 53.3 28.1 1500 36.7
SMCJ36A* SMCJ36CA* SMC 36 58.1 25.8 1500 40
SMCJ40A* SMCJ40CA* SMC 40 64.5 23.3 1500 44.4
SMCJ43A* SMCJ43CA* SMC 43 69.4 21.6 1500 47.8
SMCJ45A* SMCJ45CA* SMC 45 72.7 20.6 1500 50
SMCJ48A* SMCJ48CA* SMC 48 77.4 19.4 1500 53.3
SMCJ51A* SMCJ51CA* SMC 51 82.4 18.2 1500 56.7
SMCJ54A* SMCJ54CA* SMC 54 87.1 17.2 1500 60
SMCJ58A* SMCJ58CA* SMC 58 93.6 16 1500 64.4
SMCJ60A SMCJ60CA SMC 60 96.8 15.5 1500 66.7
SMCJ64A SMCJ64CA SMC 64 103 14.6 1500 71.1
SMCJ70A SMCJ70CA SMC 70 113 13.3 1500 77.8
SMCJ75A SMCJ75CA SMC 75 121 12.4 1500 83.3
SMCJ78A SMCJ78CA SMC 78 126 11.4 1500 86.7
SMCJ85A SMCJ85CA SMC 85 137 10.4 1500 94.4
SMCJ90A SMCJ90CA SMC 90 146 10.3 1500 100
SMCJ100A SMCJ100CA SMC 100 162 9.3 1500 111
SMCJ110A SMCJ110CA SMC 110 177 8.4 1500 122
SMCJ120A SMCJ120CA SMC 120 193 7.9 1500 133
SMCJ130A SMCJ130CA SMC 130 209 7.2 1500 144
SMCJ150A SMCJ150CA SMC 150 243 6.2 1500 167
SMCJ160A SMCJ160CA SMC 160 259 5.8 1500 178
SMCJ170A SMCJ170CA SMC 170 275 5.5 1500 189
*‘‘Q” suffix for AEC-Q101 compliance.
13
Discrete 1500 W Transient Voltage Suppressor (TVS) Diodes
Unidirectional

Pkg.
Size
Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
Vrwm
(V)
Vrsm
 (V)
Irsm
 (A)
Ppk
 (W)
Vbr min.
 (V)
SMLJ5.0A SMLJ5.0CA SMC 5 9.2 326 3000 6.4
SMLJ6.0A SMLJ6.0CA SMC 6 10.3 291.3 3000 6.67
SMLJ6.5A SMLJ6.5CA SMC 6.5 11.2 267.9 3000 7.22
SMLJ7.0A SMLJ7.0CA SMC 7 12 250 3000 7.78
SMLJ7.5A SMLJ7.5CA SMC 7.5 12.9 232.6 3000 8.33
SMLJ8.0A SMLJ8.0CA SMC 8 13.6 220.6 3000 8.89
SMLJ8.5A SMLJ8.5CA SMC 8.5 14.4 208.4 3000 9.44
SMLJ9.0A SMLJ9.0CA SMC 9 15.4 194.8 3000 10
SMLJ10A SMLJ10CA SMC 10 17 176.4 3000 11.10
SMLJ11A SMLJ11CA SMC 11 18.2 164.8 3000 12.2
SMLJ12A* SMLJ12CA* SMC 12 19.9 150.6 3000 13.3
SMLJ13A* SMLJ13CA* SMC 13 21.5 139.4 3000 14.4
SMLJ14A* SMLJ14CA* SMC 14 23.2 129.4 3000 15.6
SMLJ15A* SMLJ15CA* SMC 15 24.4 123 3000 16.7
SMLJ16A* SMLJ16CA* SMC 16 26 115.4 3000 17.8
SMLJ17A* SMLJ17CA* SMC 17 27.6 106.6 3000 18.9
SMLJ18A* SMLJ18CA* SMC 18 29.2 102.8 3000 20
SMLJ20A* SMLJ20CA* SMC 20 32.4 92.6 3000 22.2
SMLJ22A* SMLJ22CA* SMC 22 35.5 84.4 3000 24.4
SMLJ24A* SMLJ24CA* SMC 24 38.9 77.2 3000 26.7
SMLJ26A* SMLJ26CA* SMC 26 42.1 71.2 3000 28.9
SMLJ28A* SMLJ28CA* SMC 28 45.4 66 3000 31.1
SMLJ30A* SMLJ30CA* SMC 30 48.4 62 3000 33.3
SMLJ33A* SMLJ33CA* SMC 33 53.3 56.2 3000 36.7
SMLJ36A* SMLJ36CA* SMC 36 58.1 51.6 3000 40
SMLJ40A* SMLJ40CA* SMC 40 64.5 46.4 3000 44.4
SMLJ43A* SMLJ43CA* SMC 43 69.4 43.2 3000 47.8
SMLJ45A* SMLJ45CA* SMC 45 72.7 41.2 3000 50
SMLJ48A* SMLJ48CA* SMC 48 77.4 38.8 3000 53.3
SMLJ51A* SMLJ51CA* SMC 51 82.4 36.4 3000 56.7
SMLJ54A* SMLJ54CA* SMC 54 87.1 34.4 3000 60
SMLJ58A* SMLJ58CA* SMC 58 93.6 32 3000 64.4
SMLJ60A SMLJ60CA SMC 60 96.8 31 3000 66.7
SMLJ64A SMLJ64CA SMC 64 103 29.2 3000 71.1
SMLJ70A SMLJ70CA SMC 70 113 26.6 3000 77.8
SMLJ75A SMLJ75CA SMC 75 121 24.8 3000 83.3
SMLJ78A SMLJ78CA SMC 78 126 22.8 3000 86.7
SMLJ85A SMLJ85CA SMC 85 137 20.8 3000 94.4
SMLJ90A SMLJ90CA SMC 90 146 20.6 3000 100
SMLJ100A SMLJ100CA SMC 100 162 18.6 3000 111
SMLJ110A SMLJ110CA SMC 110 177 16.8 3000 122
SMLJ120A SMLJ120CA SMC 120 193 15.60 3000 133
SMLJ130A SMLJ130CA SMC 130 209 14.4 3000 144
SMLJ150A SMLJ150CA SMC 150 243 12.4 3000 167
SMLJ160A SMLJ160CA SMC 160 259 11.6 3000 178
SMLJ170A SMLJ170CA SMC 170 275 11.00 3000 189
*‘‘Q” suffix for AEC-Q101 compliance.
15
Discrete 5000 W - 7000 W Transient Voltage Suppressor (TVS) Diodes
*‘‘Q” suffix for AEC-Q101 compliance.
Unidirectional
Part Number
Bidirectional
Part Number
Pkg.
Size
Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
Vrwm
(V)
IPP
 (A)
Ppk
 (W)
Vbr min.
 (V)
5.0SMDJ5.0A 5.0SMDJ5.0CA SMC 5 543.6 5000 6.4
5.0SMDJ6.0A 5.0SMDJ6.0CA SMC 6 485.5 5000 6.67
5.0SMDJ6.5A 5.0SMDJ6.5CA SMC 6.5 446.5 5000 7.22
5.0SMDJ7.0A 5.0SMDJ7.0CA SMC 7 416.8 5000 7.78
5.0SMDJ7.5A 5.0SMDJ7.5CA SMC 7.5 387.7 5000 8.33
5.0SMDJ8.0A 5.0SMDJ8.0CA SMC 8 367.7 5000 8.89
5.0SMDJ8.5A 5.0SMDJ8.5CA SMC 8.5 347.3 5000 9.44
5.0SMDJ9.0A 5.0SMDJ9.0CA SMC 9 324.8 5000 10
5.0SMDJ10A 5.0SMDJ10CA SMC 10 294.2 5000 11.1
5.0SMDJ11A 5.0SMDJ11CA SMC 11 274.8 5000 12.2
5.0SMDJ12A* 5.0SMDJ12CA* SMC 12 252 5000 13.3
5.0SMDJ13A* 5.0SMDJ13CA* SMC 13 233.0 5000 14.40
5.0SMDJ14A* 5.0SMDJ14CA* SMC 14 216.0 5000 15.60
5.0SMDJ15A* 5.0SMDJ15CA* SMC 15 205 5000 16.70
5.0SMDJ16A* 5.0SMDJ16CA* SMC 16 193.0 5000 17.80
5.0SMDJ17A* 5.0SMDJ17CA* SMC 17 181.0 5000 18.90
5.0SMDJ18A* 5.0SMDJ18CA* SMC 18 172.0 5000 20.00
5.0SMDJ20A* 5.0SMDJ20CA* SMC 20 155.0 5000 22
5.0SMDJ22A* 5.0SMDJ22CA* SMC 22 141.0 5000 24.40
5.0SMDJ24A* 5.0SMDJ24CA* SMC 24 129.0 5000 26.7
5.0SMDJ26A* 5.0SMDJ26CA* SMC 26 119.0 5000 28.9
5.0SMDJ28A* 5.0SMDJ28CA* SMC 28 110.0 5000 31.1
5.0SMDJ30A* 5.0SMDJ30CA* SMC 30 103.0 5000 33.3
5.0SMDJ33A* 5.0SMDJ33CA* SMC 33 94 5000 36.7
5.0SMDJ36A* 5.0SMDJ36CA* SMC 36 86.1 5000 40.0
5.0SMDJ40A* 5.0SMDJ40CA* SMC 40 77.6 5000 44.4
5.0SMDJ43A* 5.0SMDJ43CA* SMC 43 72.1 5000 48
5.0SMDJ45A 5.0SMDJ45CA SMC 45 68.8 5000 50.0
5.0SMDJ48A 5.0SMDJ48CA SMC 48 64.7 5000 53.3
5.0SMDJ51A 5.0SMDJ51CA SMC 51 60.7 5000 56.7
5.0SMDJ54A 5.0SMDJ54CA SMC 54 57.5 5000 60.0
5.0SMDJ58A 5.0SMDJ58CA SMC 58 54 5000 64.4
5.0SMDJ60A 5.0SMDJ60CA SMC 60 52 5000 66.7
5.0SMDJ64A 5.0SMDJ64CA SMC 64 48.6 5000 71.1
5.0SMDJ70A 5.0SMDJ70CA SMC 70 44.3 5000 78
5.0SMDJ75A 5.0SMDJ75CA SMC 75 41.4 5000 83.3
5.0SMDJ78A 5.0SMDJ78CA SMC 78 39.7 5000 86.7
5.0SMDJ85A 5.0SMDJ85CA SMC 85 36.5 5000 94
5.0SMDJ90A - SMC 90 34.3 5000 100.0
5.0SMDJ100A - SMC 100 30.9 5000 111.0
5.0SMDJ110A - SMC 110 28.3 5000 122
5.0SMDJ120A - SMC 120 26 5000 133.0
5.0SMDJ130A - SMC 130 24 5000 144.0
5.0SMDJ150A - SMC 150 20.6 5000 167.0
5.0SMDJ160A - SMC 160 19.3 5000 178.0
5.0SMDJ170A - SMC 170 18.2 5000 189.0
SM8S16A* SM8S16CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 16 254 6600 17.8
SM8S17A* SM8S17CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 17 239 6600 18.9
SM8S18A* SM8S18CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 18 226 6600 20.0
SM8S20A* SM8S20CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 20 204 6600 22.2
SM8S22A* SM8S22CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 22 186 6600 24.4
SM8S24A* SM8S24CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 24 170 6600 26.7
SM8S26A* SM8S26CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 26 157 6600 28.9
SM8S28A* SM8S28CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 28 145 6600 31.1
SM8S30A* SM8S30CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 30 136 6600 33.3
SM8S33A* SM8S33CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 33 124 6600 36.7
SM8S36A* SM8S36CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 36 114 6600 40.0
SM8S40A* SM8S40CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 40 102 6600 44.4
SM8S43A* SM8S43CA* 15.5 mm x 10.0 mm 43 95 6600 47.8
SM8SF24A* SM8SF24CA* 10.5 mm x 8.1 mm 24 180 7000 26.7
SM8SF28A* SM8SF28CA* 10.5 mm x 8.1 mm 28 154 7000 31.1
SM8SF30A* SM8SF30CA* 10.5 mm x 8.1 mm 30 145 7000 33.3
SM8SF33A* SM8SF33CA* 10.5 mm x 8.1 mm 33 131 7000 36.7
SM8SF36A* SM8SF36CA* 10.5 mm x 8.1 mm 36 120 7000 40.0
16
Transient Voltage Suppressor (TVS) Diode Arrays
Part Number Pkg.
Size
Absolute Max. Ratings (TA = 25 ˚C) Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
SchematicVwm
 (V)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(A)
Vbr min.
 (V)
Ct typ
(pF)
CDSOT23-T03 SOT23 3.3 10.9 43 4.0 500
CDSOT23-T05 SOT23 5.0 13.5 42 6.0 350
CDSOT23-T08 SOT23 8.0 16.9 34 8.5 250
CDSOT23-T12 SOT23 12 25.9 21 13.3 150
CDSOT23-T15 SOT23 15 30.0 17 16.7 100
CDSOT23-T24 SOT23 24 49.0 12 26.7 88
CDSOT23-T36 SOT23 36 76.8 9 40.0 80
CDSOT23-T03C SOT23 3.3 10.9 43 4.0 300
CDSOT23-T05C SOT23 5.0 13.5 42 6.0 210
CDSOT23-T08C SOT23 8.0 16.9 34 8.5 150
CDSOT23-T12C SOT23 12 25.9 27 13.3 90
CDSOT23-T15C SOT23 15 30.0 17 16.7 60
CDSOT23-T24C SOT23 24 49.0 12 26.7 63
CDSOT23-T24CAN* SOT23 24 36 6 26.2 22
CDSOT23-T36C SOT23 36 76.8 9 40.0 60
CDSOT23-T03LC SOT23 3.3 10.9 43 4.0 5
CDSOT23-T05LC* SOT23 5.0 13.5 42 6.0 5
CDSOT23-T08LC* SOT23 8.0 16.9 34 8.5 5
CDSOT23-T12LC SOT23 12 25.9 27 13.3 5
CDSOT23-T15LC SOT23 15 30.0 17 16.7 5
CDSOT23-T24LC SOT23 24 49.0 12 26.7 5
CDSOT23-T36LC SOT23 36 76.8 9 40.0 5
CDSOT23-SLVU2.8 SOT23 2.8 21 30 3.0 2.5/20
CDSOT23-SM712 SOT23 7 / 12 14/26 17 7.5 / 13.3 75
*‘‘Q” suffix for AEC-Q101 compliance.
17
Part Number Pkg.

Part  Number Pkg.
Size
Absolute Max. Ratings (TA = 25 ˚C) Electrical Characteristics
(TA = 25 ˚C)
SchematicVwm
(V)
Vc
 (V)
Ipp
 (A)
Vbr min.
 (V)
Ct typ
(pF)
CDSOT236-T05 SOT23-6 5.0 21 17 6.0 150
CDSOT236-T12 SOT23-6 12 29.2 12 13.3 80
CDSOT236-T15 SOT23-6 15 34.6 10 16.7 50
CDSOT236-T24 SOT23-6 24 58.3 6 26.7 40
CDSOT236-T05C SOT23-6 5.0 21 17 6.0 150
CDSOT236-T12C SOT23-6 12 29.2 12 13.3 80
CDSOT236-T15C SOT23-6 15 34.6 10 16.7 50
CDSOT236-T24C SOT23-6 24 58.3 6 26.7 40
CDSOT23-SRV05-4 SOT23-6 5.0 15 5 6 3.5
I/O 4 I/O 3
I/O 2I/O 1 GND
REF
45
3
6
1 2
CDNBS08-T03 8L NSOIC 3.0 10.9 43 3.3
Max
vs.
typ
CDNBS08-T05 8L NSOIC 5.0 13.5 42 6.0
CDNBS08-T08 8L NSOIC 8.0 16.9 34 8.5
CDNBS08-T12 8L NSOIC 12 25.9 27 13.3
CDNBS08-T15 8L NSOIC 15 30.0 17 16.7
CDNBS08-T24 8L NSOIC 24 49.0 12 26.7
CDNBS08-T36 8L NSOIC 36 76.8 9 40.0
CDNBS08-T03C 8L NSOIC 3.0 10.9 43 3.3
CDNBS08-T05C 8L NSOIC 5.0 13.5 42 6.0
CDNBS08-T08C 8L NSOIC 8.0 16.9 34 8.5
CDNBS08-T12C 8L NSOIC 12 25.9 27 13.3
CDNBS08-T15C 8L NSOIC 15 30.0 17 16.7
CDNBS08-T24C 8L NSOIC 24 49.0 12 26.7
CDNBS08-T36C 8L NSOIC 36 76.8 9 40.0
CDNBS08-SLVU2.8-4 8L NSOIC 2.8 21 30 3.0 6
CDNBS08-SLVU2.8-8 8L NSOIC 2.8 17 30 3.0 6
CDNBS08-SRDA3.3-4 8L NSOIC 3.3 10.9 43 4.0
Max
vs.
typ
CDNBS08-SRDA05-4 8L NSOIC 5.0 13.5 42 6.0
CDNBS08-SRDA12-4 8L NSOIC 12 25.9 27 13.3
CDNBS08-SRDA15-4 8L NSOIC 15 30.0 17 16.7
CDNBS08-PLC03-6 8L NSOIC 6.0 20 100 6.8 6
CDNBS16-T03 16L NSOIC 3.0 23 43 4.5
Max
vs.
typ
CDNBS16-T05 16L NSOIC 5.0 24 42 6.0
CDNBS16-T08 16L NSOIC 8.0 26 30 8.5
CDNBS16-T12 16L NSOIC 12 33 21 13.3
CDNBS16-T15 16L NSOIC 15 39 15 16.7
CDNBS16-T24 16L NSOIC 24 57 10 26.7
CDNBS16-T36 16L NSOIC 36 72 7 40.0
CDNBS16-T03C 16L NSOIC 3.0 23 43 4.5
Max
vs.
typ
CDNBS16-T05C 16L NSOIC 5.0 24 42 6.0
CDNBS16-T08C 16L NSOIC 8.0 26 30 8.5
CDNBS16-T12C 16L NSOIC 12 33 21 13.3
CDNBS16-T15C 16L NSOIC 15 39 15 16.7
CDNBS16-T24C 16L NSOIC 24 57 10 26.7
CDNBS16-T36C 16L NSOIC 36 72 7 40.0
18
Transient Voltage Suppressor (TVS) Diode Arrays
Part  Number Pkg.
Size

3,8
CDDFN10-0516P DFN10 5 7.2 4 6 0.35 1 10
3.3V 2.2V
2
54 6 7
9
CDMSP10-0504M MSOP-10L 5 6 0.55
Line 4 Line 3 Line 2 Line 1VDD
VCVCVCVC GND
CDNBS08-SMDA05-6 SO-8 5 9.8 1 6 100
8 7 6 5
4321
CDSC706-0504C SC70-6L 5 9 5 6 1.6 1 3 4 6
5
2
CDSOT23-0502B SOT23-3L 5 8 5 6 12
1 2
3
CDSOT23-0502U SOT23-3L 5 8 5 6 50
3
2 1
CDSOT236-0502 SOT23-6L 5 7.5 5 6 2.8
6
I/O 4
5
VDD
4
I/O 2
3
I/O 2
2
GND
1
I/O 1
CDSOT236-0504LC SOT23-6L 5 10 4.7 6 0.5
6
I/O 4
5
VDD

4
I/O 3
3
I/O 2
1
I/O 1
2
GND
CDSOT23-SR208 SOT23-6L 20 0.7 3
45
3
6
I/O 3REF 2I/O 4
1 2
I/O 2I/O 1 REF 1
CDSOT563-0502 SOT563 5 9 5 6 2.8
6
I/O 4
5
VDD

19
Steering Diode Arrays
Part Number Pkg.
 Size
Absolute  Max. Ratings (Ta = 25 ˚C) Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
SchematicVwm
(V)
Vbr
(V)
Io
(A)
Vf max.
 (V)
Ir max.
(uA) @ Vr (mA) Ctyp (pF)
CD143A-SR2.8 SOT-143 2.8 3.0 30 1.0 5 2.8 4.5
CD143A-SR3.3 SOT-143 3.3 3.5 12 1.0 5 3.3 4.5
CD143A-SR05 SOT-143 5.0 6.0 30 1.5 5 5.0 10
CD143A-SR05LC SOT-143 5.0 6.1 1 1.0 1 5 2
CD143A-SR12 SOT-143 12.0 13.3 16 1.5 1 12 10
CD143A-SR70 SOT-143 70 24 1.5 1 70 10
20
Power Transient Voltage Suppressor (PTVS) Diode Arrays
Part Number Pkg.
Type
Package Size (mm) Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
Length Width Height Vwm
 (V)
Vbr min.
(V)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(kA)
ID
 (μA)
Ct typ
(nF)
PTVS3-066C-M Surface Mount 18.72 14.6 7.24 66 72 120 3 10 2
PTVS3-076C-M Surface Mount 18.72 14.6 7.24 76 85 135 3 10 1.7
PTVS6-066C-M Surface Mount 18.72 14.6 7.24 66 72 120 6 10 4.1
PTVS6-076C-M Surface Mount 18.72 14.6 7.24 76 85 135 6 10 3.3
PTVS10-066C-M Surface Mount 18.72 14.6 7.24 66 72 120 10 10 6.7
PTVS10-076C-M Surface Mount 18.72 14.6 7.24 76 85 135 10 10 5.5
PTVS10-086C-M Surface Mount 18.72 14.6 7.24 86 96 157 10 10 5
Part Number Pkg.
Type
Package Size (mm) Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
Length Width Height Vwm
 (V)
Vbr min.
(V)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(kA)
ID
 (μA)
Ct typ
(nF)
PTVS6-058C-SH Surface Mount 13 11.5 7 58 64 110 6 10 4.5
PTVS6-076C-SH Surface Mount 13 11.5 7.9 76 85 140 6 10 3.3
PTVS10-058C-SH Surface Mount 18.6 14.5 11 58 64 110 10 10 8
PTVS10-076C-SH Surface Mount 18.6 14.5 12 76 85 140 10 10 6
PTVS15-058C-SH Surface Mount 21 16 11 58 64 110 15 10 12
PTVS15-076C-SH Surface Mount 21 16 12 76 85 150 15 10 9
21
Power Transient Voltage Suppressor (PTVS) Diode Arrays
Part Number Pkg.
Type
Package Size (mm) Electrical Characteristics (TA = 25 ˚C)
Length Width Height Vwm
 (V)
Vbr min.
(V)
Vc
(V)
Ipp
(kA)
ID
 (μA)
Ct typ
(pF)
PTVS1-380C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 8.0 14.0 380 401 520 1 10 120
PTVS3-015C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 9.3 16.8 15 16 28 3 10 7.5
PTVS3-058C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 9.3 16.8 58 64 110 3 10 2.3
PTVS3-076C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 9.3 16.8 76 85 140 3 10 1.7
PTVS3-380C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 9.3 16.8 380 401 520 3 10 0.35
PTVS3-430C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 9.3 16.8 430 440 580 3 10 0.4
PTVS6-058C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 11.5 18 58 64 110 6 10 4.5
PTVS6-076C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 11.5 18 76 85 140 6 10 3.3
PTVS6-380C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 11.5 18 380 401 520 6 10 0.65
PTVS6-430C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 11.5 18 430 440 580 6 10 0.7
PTVS10-058C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 14 21 58 64 110 10 10 7.5
PTVS10-076C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 14 21 76 85 140 10 10 5.6
PTVS10-170C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 14 21 170 190 260 10 10 2.5
PTVS10-320C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 14 21 320 336 440 10 10 1.4
PTVS10-380C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 14 21 380 401 520 10 10 1.2
PTVS10-430C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 14 21 430 440 580 10 10 1.1
PTVS10-470C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 14 21 470 470 630 10 10 1
PTVS15-058C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 16 23.5 58 64 110 15 10 12
PTVS15-076C-TH Through-Hole 24.15 16 23.5 76 85 150 15 10 9
22
Bourns® TVS Diode Arrays Competitive Cross Reference
ProTek Semtech Littelfuse MicroSemi OnSemi AOS Semitel STM Bourns
ESD5B5.0ST1G